UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

NETNUT LTD., Petitioner,

v.

BRIGHT DATA LTD., Patent Owner.

IPR2021-01492 (Patent 10,257,319) IPR2021-01493 (Patent 10,484,510)¹

Before THOMAS L. GIANNETTI, SHEILA F. McSHANE, and RUSSELL E. CASS, *Administrative Patent Judges*.

GIANNETTI, Administrative Patent Judge.

ORDER Modifying Scheduling Orders 37 C.F.R. § 42.5

RM

¹ The parties are not authorized to use this caption.

IPR2021-01492 (Patent 10,257,319) IPR2021-01493 (Patent 10,484,510)

INTRODUCTION

On May 24, 2022, the panel conducted a telephone conference call with the parties to discuss several pending motions seeking to join these cases.²

After hearing from the parties, the Board panel expressed a desire to decide the joinder motions as soon as is reasonably possible and sought the parties' cooperation in coordinating the schedules in the cases to achieve that goal. After discussing various alternatives, the parties reached agreement with the panel on a schedule for filing replies in those cases seeking joinder. This agreement is reflected in separate orders.

In addition, Bright Data reached agreement with the Board panel on an extension of time to file its patent owner responses in IPR2021-01492 and IPR2021-01493. This agreement is reflected in the order that follows.

ORDER

In consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby:

ORDERED that the Scheduling Orders in IPR2021-01492 (Paper 13) and IPR2021-01493 (Paper 12) are modified as follows: DUE DATE 1 (Patent Owner's response to the petition; Patent Owner's motion to amend the patent) is reset from June 15, 2022, to July 20, 2022; and

FURTHER ORDERED that at this time, there are no other changes to the Scheduling Orders in these cases.

² Motions to join these cases have been filed in IPR2022-00861, IPR2022-00862, IPR2022-00915, and IPR2022-00916.

IPR2021-01492 (Patent 10,257,319) IPR2021-01493 (Patent 10,484,510)

FOR PETITIONER:

Ronald Abramson Mord Lewis Ari Jaffess LISTON ABRAMSON LLP ron.abramson@listonabramson.com michael.lewis@listonabramson.com ari.jaffess@listonabramson.com

FOR PATENT OWNER:

Thomas Dunham Elizabeth O'Brien RUYAKCHERIAN LLP tomd@ruyakcherian.com elizabetho@ruyakcherican.com